



\$~82

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2501/2025 & CRL.M.A. 23626/2025**

XX

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Astha (DHCLSC) with Ms.
Megha Singh, Adv.

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi ASC (CRL) with
Mr. Sangeet Sibou Adv.
Mr. SI KP Singh PS New Ashok
Nagar.
Ashok Kumar (ACP Preet Vihar,
Delhi)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

06.07.2026

1. Mr. Rahul Tyagi, learned ASC for the State, on instructions, submits that investigation with respect to FIR No.348/2024 has already been carried out. The chargesheet has also been presented. He submits that with respect to the grievance raised *qua* the CDR, the prosecuting agency is in the process of collecting the details and in the supplementary chargesheet, the same shall also be produced. It is thus seen that prayer (a) and (b) stand satisfied.
2. With respect to prayer (c), it is submitted that the non-cognizable report has also been furnished.
3. The petitioner is also granted liberty to make an appropriate prayer



before the concerned court where the matter is pending.

4. The concerned court shall look into the grievance, if any, raised by the petitioner.

5. With these observations, the petition, at this stage, stands disposed of. The pending application also stands disposed of.

PURUSHAINdra KUMAR KAURAV, J

JULY 6, 2026/P